2017 Senior Notes   2,941.5  3,130.1
 Lease Obligations   505.9 567.5
 Other Financings 214.0 444.2
 Notes Premium and Accrued Interest   126.1 140.1
 Variation in Fair Value of Synd. Loan Der.   (55.9)   -
 Total Debt 7,691.1 8,456.8

Other

Capitalization of preoperating expenses

We commenced commercial operations in June 1999.  As permitted under Mexican GAAP, during our
preoperating stage we were able to capitalize all of our general and administrative expenses and our net compre-
hensive cost of financing.

Beginning in June 1999, we are required to amortize all previously capitalized general and administra-
tive expenses and to depreciate all previously capitalized net comprehensive cost of financing.  These capitalized
preoperating expenses are amortized on a straight-line basis for a period not exceeding ten years.

Summary of contractual obligations

The following table discloses aggregate information about our contractual obligations and the periods in
which payments are due.

 Total
Less than

1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years
More than 5

years
 pro forma, payments due by period

(US$ in millions)
Contractual obligations:
Debt maturing within one year .....  18.2 18.2 - - -
Long-term debt .....  694.3 - 155.5 101.3 437.5
Interest payments .....  346.7 55.4 106.3 83.2 101.8
Operating leases .....  126.1 22.9 35.4 23.7 44.1
Total contractual cash obligation .....  1,185.3 96.5 297.2 208.2 583.4

US GAAP Reconciliation

We describe below the principal differences between Mexican GAAP and US GAAP that relate to the
operations of Axtel.  See Note 15 to the audited consolidated financial statements for reconciliation to US GAAP
of shareholders’ equity and net income (loss) for the respective periods presented.

-48-

Recognition of the effects of inflation on financial information.  Under Mexican GAAP, the effects of
inflation are reflected in financial statements.  Such a convention has no counterpart under US GAAP.  However,
although Mexican GAAP includes the effects of inflation in financial statements, the SEC does not require the